The Bank will not be 

responsible or in any way liable for such costs, regardless of the conduct or 

outcome of the Selection Process. 

11.5 The RFP can be downloaded from the Bank’s website, i.e. 

https://www.odishabank.in. A non-refundable Demand Draft of 

Rs.5,900/- (Rupees Five Thousand Nine Hundred Only) should be 

submitted along with the technical bid/ proposal as per Annexure B, as the 

cost of the RFP Document and bids not accompanied by the Demand Draft 

of requisite amount shall be out-rightly rejected. Please refer to submission 

of documents page (9).